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                                    16th July, 2018               

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Shri Om Dutt Bakshi, r/o- 48, Pocket-3, Paschim Puri, New Delhi-110063, forwarded by the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of RLKC Metro Hospital, Naraina Road, Pandav Nagar, New Delhi-110008, in the treatment to the complainant’s wife Smt. Kamal Bakshi at RLKC Metro Hospital. 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 26th June, 2018 is reproduced herein-below:-
“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Om Dutt Bakshi, r/o- 48, Pocket-3, Paschim Puri, New Delhi-110063 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), forwarded by the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of RLKC Metro Hospital, Naraina Road, Pandav Nagar, New Delhi-110008, in the treatment to the complainant’s wife Smt. Kamal Bakshi (referred hereinafter as the patient) at RLKC Metro Hospital (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital.  
The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Prashant Senwal, Medical Superintendent of RLKC Hospital & Metro Heart Institute enclosing written statement of Dr. Dharmendra Kumar, written statement of Dr. Manish Sharma, additional written statement of Dr. Manish Sharma copy of medical records of RLKC Hospital & Metro Hospital and other documents on record.
The following were heard in person :
1) Shri Om Dutt Bakshi

Complainant
2) Ms. Bhawana 


Daughter of the complainant

3) Dr. Dharmendra Kumar
Senior Consultant, Medicine, RLKC Metro Hospital
4) Dr. Manish Sharma 

Cardiologist, RLKC Metro Hospital

5) Dr. Diwakar Jha

Consultant, RLKC Metro Hospital
6) Shri C.M. Bhatnagar
G.M. Corporate Affairs, RLKC Metro Hospital

The complainant Shri Om Dutt Bakshi in his complaint has alleged that on 18th May, 2015 at 6.00 a.m. the patient his wife Smt. Kamal Bakshi was brought to the emergency of RLKC Metro Hospital.  At 7.15 a.m., the patient was taken in to CCU, this only after he was forced to deposit the money.  The hospital thereafter informed him that the patient is under care of Dr. Dharmendra Kumar and being treated.  At 12.00 noon, he met Dr. Dharmendra Kumar while he was attending OPD and when he enquired him about the patient’ condition, Dr. Dharmendra said that he (Dr. Dharmendra Kumar) was not aware that any such patient had got admitted under him (Dr. Dharmendra Kumar) or the treatment.  Dr. Dharmendra Kumar flatly refused that he (Dr. Dharmendra Kumar) was treating their patient.  At 6.15 p.m., Dr. Kazim (Duty doctor) informed that the patient was not recovering, so the doctors have put the patient on ventilator.  At 10. p.m., he find duty doctor in canteen and chatting whereas his patient was fighting with life in the CCU and given up on life.  As stated above, the patient gave up because of inadequate care and attention, negligence of the hospital, the doctors and staff.  He would like to ask : when heart specialist is unavailable in hospital, why did they admitt heart patient in the hospital, they could have and ideally should have refused the admission, so that he might have taken his critical patient in some another heart hospital?  How can the doctor i.e. Dr. Dharmendra Kumar, consultant medicine treat and help heart patient who required critical heart care when he (Dr. Dharmendra Kumar) does not even know about the patient nor is equipped to take emergency care of such patient?.  He would request the Delhi Medical Council to initiate suitable action against erring hospital, its management for harassing the patient’s family.  
He further alleged that the patient was not in good state due to inability to pass urine.  However, the duty doctors did not call the nephrologist Dr. Uma Shankar till it was too late.  This was borne out by their conversation with Dr. Uma Shankar who said he (Dr. Uma Shankar) should have been called earlier.  He (Dr. Uma Shankar) arrived at the hospital as part of routine duty/round of OPD in the evening at 4.00 p.m.  This was an emergency case and Dr. Uma Shankar said hospital should have called him (Dr. Uma Shankar) without any delay.  If the hospitals doctors are unable to handle the case and have access to a nephrologist then why did not deem fit to call Dr. Uma Shanakr in time.   This inability of the hospital and the doctors to appreciate an emergency situation and call for specialist doctor on time also constitutes medical negligence, which resulted in patients’ death.   The hospital is guilty on 2 counts of negligence which resulted in inadequate and delayed care to the patient culminating in the death of the patient.  
Dr. Dharmendra Kumar, Senior Consultant, Medicine, RLKC Metro Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient Smt. Kamal Bakshi was admitted in RLKC Metro Hospital with complaints of dizziness and history of loss of conscious under Dr. Manish Sharma.  The patient was evaluated; better study done showed CHB with episode of NSVT.  During the hospital stay, the patient had multiple episodes of VT-VF which was cardioverted by DC shock.  Hence, the patient was planned for AICD implantation which was done on 16th April, 2015.  The patient also had deranged KFT and coagulation profile which was managed conservatively.  The patient discharged on 24th April, 2015 in a stable condition.  KFT on discharge (23.04.2015) BU 97 mg/dl serum creatinine 1.7 mg/dl Na+-140 mmol/L, K+-3.6mmol/L.  On 25th April, 2015, the patient had recurrent VT/VF for which she was readmitted under Dr. Manish Sharma, pacemaker interrogated and managed conservatively.  The patient stabilized and subsequently discharged on 2nd May, 2015 in a stable condition.  KFT on discharge; Bu 28 mg/dl, serum creatinine-1.0 mg/dl, serum creatinine Na+- 133 mmol/L, S.K+-5.1 mmol/L.  On 18th May, 2015, the patient developed sudden fall in urine output which uneasiness and breathing difficulty for which the patient was readmitted under him.  On the same day at 8.13 a.m. On admission, the patient had no complaints from cardiac side; therefore, the patient was admitted under medicine department.   The patient was evaluated and diagnosed AKI.  ABG showed severe metabolic acidosis, KFT on admission showed hyperkalemia (K+- 6.8 mmol/L), INR-5.9 sec. and deranged LFT.  Hyperkalemia managed conservatively and nephrology opinion was also taken and advice incorporated.  The patient had cardio-respiratory arrest at 6.15 p.m.  The patient was received after CPR and put on mech. ventiltory ionotropic support with proper consent.  The patient had second cardio-respiratory arrest at 10.15 p.m., CPR was done as per ACLS protocols for 45 minutes but inspite of al ACLS measure, the patient could not be revived and declared dead on 18th May, 2015 at 11.00 p.m.  It’s to further state that no negligence has been done from his side and the patient was treated with due care.  
Dr. Manish Sharma in his written statement averred that he was not on duty in the concerned hospital on 18th May, 2015.  Neither the patient Smt. Kamal Bakshi was admitted in the hospital under him on 18th May, 2015, nor she was examined or treated by him on that day.  Infact in the complainant itself, there is no mention of his presence in the hospital on 18th May, 2015 or any examination or the treatment having been provided by him to the patient on the said date.  Obviously, there is no allegation whatsoever in the complaint with regard to any negligence or careless on his parts toward the treatment of the patient.  He, therefore, feel that there is no allegation in the complaint against him, which need to be explained and defended by him before the Delhi Medical Council.
Dr. Manish Sharma in his additional written statement submitted the following explanation regarding : -

(A) Why higher device was used?

The patient had complete heart block complicated by recurrent VT/VF requiring DC cardioversion.  The patient was implanted single chamber medtronic AICD which is a CGHS approved device.  The device was implanted only after approval from the hospital management.  
(B) Gap in period in AICD implantation from 11th April 2015 to 21st April 2015.  
The patient was admitted on 11th April, 2015.  The patient was post mitral valve replacement patient having undergone the procedure in 1997 and was on oral anticoagulation treatment for approx 18 years.  As expected patient’s INR was elevated.  The device implantation at that time would have been complicated by excessive bleeding along with pocket hematoma leading to need for pocket revision and also increased chances of pocket infection.  Hence, oral anticoagulant treatment was withdrawn. The effect of oral anticoagulant was not reversed with injection Vitamin K and fresh frozen plasma since there was no active bleed. In majority of cases, in absence of life threatening bleed, withdrawal of oral anticoagulant therapy is enough to normalize INR.  Moreover, with vitamin K and FFP there is a risk of patient developing prosthetic valve thrombosis which involves very high mortality.  The approval for AICD implantation was given by hospital management on 19th April 2015 at 1:30 p.m.  The patient was planned for AICD on 20th April, 2015 after overnight cath lab fumigation.  On 20th April, 2015 patient developed episode of fever.  Hence, the procedure was postponed.  The AICD implantation was done on 21st April, 2015 after patient became afebrile and only after checking her total Leukocyte count which was normal.  The patient’s procedure was done only after she was fit enough to undergo procedure and after receiving due approval from the hospital management.  There was no avoidable delay in the procedure.  
(C) Relation of delayed procedure to subsequent mortality on 18 th May 2015

During the hospital stay during both admissions on 11th April, 2015 and 25th April 2015, the patient remained afebrile except on 20th April 2015.  There was no fever before or after 20th April, 2015.  The patient had mild elevation of Total Leukocyte counts which normalized with broad spectrum antibiotics. The Total Leukocyte counts were within normal limits at the time of both discharges on 24th April, 2015 and 2nd May, 2015.  The patient was examined by him in OPD on 9th May, 2015 and she had no complaints at that time.  AICD pocket wound was healthy and her liver and Kidney function tests were within normal limits.  Further, the patient’s AICD was interrogated on 15th May, 2015 which was found satisfactory.  Since, the patient and her attendants were educated lot, they would have surely brought to his notice any complaint or abnormality if noticed by them.  In his opinion there is no relation of delayed procedure to subsequent mortality on 18th May, 2015.  Since the patient belonged to high risk profile, due diligence and utmost caution was exercised as was the need of the hour.  As far as the acute event which occured on 18th May, 2015, which led to the admission and unfortunate demise of Mrs. Kamal Bakshi, is concerned he is not in a position to comment upon since, as already mentioned, he was not present in the hospital on that day.  In view of the facts stated above and explanation furnished by him, the notice issued to him be discharge, as he is neither connected or concerned with the complaint in question nor he has committed any negligence or carelessness in the earlier treatment of the patient Mrs. Kamal Bakshi and in related of which, no allegation has been in the complaint. 

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee as to why the temporary lead was kept for 8-10 days, Dr. Manish Sharma stated that it was for three reasons, firstly, they were awaiting for approval from CGHS for the AICD.  Secondly, for deranged INR.  Thirdly, he was evaluating as to whether the patient required simple pacemaker or AICD.  They got the approval on 20th May, 2015, but the patient developed fever and when the patient became afebrile, they implanted the AICD.  
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Shri C.M. Bhatnagar, G.M. Corporate Affairs, RLKC Metro Hospital stated that single chamber device was not available at CGHS rate.  

In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-
1) The Disciplinary Committee notes that the patient Smt. Kamal Bakshi 63 years old female K/C/O RHD, P.MVR (1997), recurrent VT/VF, P. AICD (21/04/2015) was admitted on 18th May, 2015 in the said Hospital with complaints of sudden fall of urine output associated with uneasiness and breathing difficulty.  On evaluation, the patient found to have in acute renal failure.  Routine blood investigation done showed hyperkalemia (K=6.8 mm) deranged coagulation profile, PT = 64.9 sec, INR=5.9 sec, deranged LFT-SGOT=850 U/L, SGPT=600 U/L, total bilirubin + 1.9 mg/dl ABG done showed metabolic acidosis which was managed with injection sodabicarbonate.  In view of the acute renal failure, nephrology opinion was also taken to manage accordingly.  Hyperkalemia was managed conservatively.  On 18th May, 2018 at 6.15 p.m., the patient developed hypotension followed by bradycardia immediate CPR started alongwith cardiac anaesthesia team.  The patient was revived, intubated and placed on mechanical ventilatory support.  For hypotension, ionotropic support was started.  While despite ionotropic support, the patient remained hypotensive, 2 units of FFP was also transfused in view of deranged coagulation profile.  On 18th May, 2015 at 10.15 p.m., the patient developed sudden fall of blood-pressure followed by aystole.  Immediate CPR was started alongwith cardiac anaesthesia team.  Inspite of all ACLS measures, the patient could not be revived and declared dead on 18th May, 2015 at 11.00 p.m.  
2) It is further observed that on an earlier occasion the patient was admitted in the said Hospital on 11th April, 2015 with complaints of dizziness since one day with history of loss of consciousness 4-5 episodes on 1st April, 2015.  An ECG done on admission WNL echocardiography showed normal function mitral value prosthesis with normal LV systolic function.  At admission, the patient’s INR was severely deranged.  Oral anticoagulant was withheld.  The patient was placed on a temporary pacemaker through right femoral vein.  After temporary pacing, the patient had ventricular fibrillation which was cardioverted with DC shock.  A CAG was done on 16th April, 2015 showed normal study.  Subsequently, during hospitalization, the patient had repeated episodes of VF which required a cardioversion with DC shock.  Holter study was done which revealed complete heart block with episodes of normal sinus ventricular tachycardia.  Hence, the patient was planned for AICD (Automatic Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator) implantation.  Single chamber AICD (Medtronic) was deployed on 21st April, 2015.  The patient was restated on tablet Acitrom and managed with IV antibiotic and other supportive treatment.  Post-procedure, the patient’s stay was uneventful and she was discharged in stable condition on 24th April, 2015.  
Subsequently, the patient was again admitted on 25th April, 2015 with complaints of palpitation and dizziness.  ECG done on admission showed pacing rhythm.  ECG on monitor showed recurrent VT/V with shock delivery (5 episodes in about half an hour).  AICD interrogation done showed multiple episodes of VF followed by shock delivery followed by termination.  The patient was managed with IV antibiotics, injection cardarone, injection Xylocard, injection MgSo4, betablockers, ACE in inbibitors, injection KCl and other supportive treatment.  The patient responded to treatment and improved gradually.  The patient was discharged in a stable condition on 2nd May, 2015.  

It is observed that during this admission, patient had manifested evidence of infection as well as acute renal function derangement, which had been managed and at the time of discharge, the renal function had improved.

3) It is noted that the patient was admitted third time with evidence of severe sepsis and multi-organ failure; which was perhaps already beyond a stage of recovery on that particular day.  The patient had undergone valve replacement and had an artificial valve in situ.  The patient was also a diabetic.  She had been on a temporary pacemaker for over 10 days with a lead in the right ventricle.  These three facts mentioned herein-above predisposed the patient to sepsis, which in a diabetic with artificial valves could persist if treated inadequately and deteriorate rapidly.  However, during the follow up period between second discharge and the third admission no investigations were advised or done (as the same have not been provided either by the respondent or the attending cardiologist), therefore it becomes difficult to corroborate the time of developing infection after the second discharge.
4) It is observed that there was a delay of eleven days before the AICD device was implanted on 21st April, 2015.  This resulted in an infection in view of prior mitral valve replacement, which lead to a second admission.  Also the patient developed repeated ventricular tachycardia during first admission which was likely temporary lead induced.  The patient was implanted AICD instead of permanent pacemaker.  The patient was implanted with AICD after the patient had been afebrile only for a day.  Post-implant, the patient had a high TLC (as per reports dated 25/4/15 to 29/4/15).  At this time, the patient also had evidence of acute renal dysfunction.  However, at the time of discharge, both were reported as normal.  The patient subsequently presented on 18th May, 2015 with decreased urine output alongwith breathlessness.  The patient had evidence of multi-organs system involvement and failure.  The patient was managed conservatively but was lost on 18th May, 2015 itself.  
In light of the observations made herein-above, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on part of the doctors of RLKC Metro Hospital, Naraina Road, Pandav Nagar, New Delhi-110008, in the treatment offered to the complainant’s wife Smt. Kamal Bakshi at RLKC Metro Hospital on 18th May, 2015.  
However, the hospital authority of RLKC  Metro  Hospital  is  advised  to : 
a) Expedite procurement of implants in empanelled patients, especially those that are sick and predisposed to serious infections due to a prolonged temporary pacemaker.  
b) The hospital authority of RLKC Metro Hospital is also advised to form a Committee to decide the necessity and use of implants in general and make this patient centric.  
Complaint stands disposed.”

Sd/:



   

Sd/:



(Dr. Subodh Kumar)    


(Dr. Ashwani Goyal)
     

Chairman,




Delhi Medical Association,    

Disciplinary Committee 


Member,

      

Disciplinary Committee 
 


Sd/: 





Sd/:

(Dr. Atul Goel)


         (Dr. Vimal Mehta)

Expert Member,



Expert Member,

Disciplinary Committee


Disciplinary Committee

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 26th June, 2018 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 09th July, 2018. 

    






        By the Order & in the name of 






        Delhi Medical Council 








                             (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                           Secretary

Copy to :- 

1)  Shri Om Dutt Bakshi, r/o- 48, Pocket-3, Paschim Puri, New Delhi-110063. 
2) Dr. Dharmendra Kumar, R/o 128, Arihant Nagar, Shiv Mandir Marg, West Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026. 
3) Dr. Manish Sharma, A-71/2/ SFS Flats, Saket, New Delhi-110017. 

4) Medical Superintendent, RLKC Metro Hospital, Naraina Road, Pandav Nagar, New Delhi-110008. 

5) Medical Superintendent Nursing Home, Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, (Nursing Home Cell), F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032(w.r.t. No. F. 23/726/NH/DHS/HQ/16/179745 dated 3.10.2016)- For information.






             
     (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   





                   Secretary
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